## CITY OF APPLETON Department of Public Works MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance Committee
Municipal Services Committee
Utilities Committee

## **SUBJECT:** Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Unit X-25 Water Reconstruction - Calumet St

## Be awarded to:

Calnin & Goss LLC
505 W Edgewood DR
Appleton, WI 54913

In the am	ount	of :	\$1,138,754.30
With a	3	% contingency of :	\$35,000.00
For a pro	ject t	otal not to exceed :	\$1,173,754.30

\*\* OR \*\*

In an amount Not To Exceed :

Budget:	\$1,245,812.00
Estimate:	\$1,200,000.00
Committee Date:	02/10/25
Council Date:	02/19/25

2/4/2025

https://cityofappleton.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicWorks-Teams/Shared Documents/DPW City Hall/Engineering/PROJECTS/2025/X-25 Water Recon - Calumet St/Contract Award Form Unit X-25.xlsx

## **CITY OF APPLETON Contract Funding Form**

TO:	Finance Department		
FROM:	Mark Lahay - Dept.	of Public Works	
DATE:	2/10/2025		
SUBJECT:	Funding for Contrac	t:	
X-25 Unit No.	-	Water Reconstruction - Calumet St Description	
	AWARD DATE:	2/19/2025	(Council Date)
	AWARD TO:	Calnin & Goss, LLC	
		505 W Edgewood Dr	
		Appleton, WIU 54913	

Funding for the project will be as follows:

Item No.	Account No.	Account Description	Contract Amount	Contingency	Total Contract
1.	5371	Water	\$1,138,754.30	\$35,000.00	\$1,173,754.30
2.					
3.					
4.					
		TOTAL	\$1,138,754.30	\$35,000.00	\$1,173,754.30
		Public Works			Date
		Finance Department			Date

X-25 Water Main Reconstruction - Calumet St (#9460671) Owner: Appleton WI, City of Solicitor: Appleton WI, City of 02/03/2025 01:45 PM CST

					Calnin & Goss, L	LC	Don Hietpas and	Sons Inc.	Vinton Construct	ion Company	Kruczek Constru	ction Inc.	Advance Construction Inc.		Construction Inc. DON E. PARKER EXCAVATING INC		/ING INC Jossart Brothers, Inc.		Dorner Inc.		PTS Contractors, Inc		Alfson Excavatin	ig LLC
Section Title	Line Item	Item Description	UofM	Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price		Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension		Extension	Unit Price	Extension
X-25 BASE BID						\$1,138,754.30		\$1,153,993.00		\$1,199,880.00		\$1,217,777.77		\$1,281,194.00		\$1,291,572.75		\$1,292,430.00		\$1,299,560.00		\$1,388,000.00		\$1,478,058.75
	1	1 F&I - 12" Water Main	lin. ft.	3150	\$168.11	\$529,546.50	\$184.52	\$581,238.00	\$154.70	\$487,305.00	\$171.50	\$540,225.00	\$208.00	\$655,200.00	\$192.00	\$604,800.00	\$205.00	\$645,750.00	\$192.00	\$604,800.00	\$245.00	\$771,750.00	\$230.00	\$724,500.00
	2	2 F&I - 8" Water Main	lin. ft.	100	\$151.71	\$15,171.00	\$210.00	\$21,000.00	\$180.20	\$18,020.00	\$230.00	\$23,000.00	\$244.00	\$24,400.00	\$258.25	\$25,825.00	\$185.00	\$18,500.00	\$224.00	\$22,400.00	\$195.00	\$19,500.00	\$241.00	\$24,100.00
	3	3 F&I - 6" Hydrant Lead	lin. ft.	150	\$117.70	\$17,655.00	\$90.00	\$13,500.00	\$95.40	\$14,310.00	\$150.00	\$22,500.00	\$107.00	\$16,050.00	\$163.35	\$24,502.50	\$180.00	\$27,000.00	\$209.00	\$31,350.00	\$177.00	\$26,550.00	\$120.00	\$18,000.00
	4	4 F&I - Hydrant	each	9	\$5,853.88	\$52,684.92	\$6,200.00	\$55,800.00	\$6,160.00	\$55,440.00	\$6,400.00	\$57,600.00	\$5,790.00	\$52,110.00	\$5,740.00	\$51,660.00	\$5,650.00	\$50,850.00	\$8,511.00	\$76,599.00	\$5,820.00	\$52,380.00	\$6,000.00	\$54,000.00
	5	5 F&I - 12" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	17	\$4,826.32	\$82,047.44	\$4,425.00	\$75,225.00	\$4,970.00	\$84,490.00	\$5,250.00	\$89,250.00	\$4,519.00	\$76,823.00	\$4,513.00	\$76,721.00	\$5,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$5,142.00	\$87,414.00	\$4,575.00	\$77,775.00	\$4,800.00	\$81,600.00
	6	5 F&I - 8" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	1	\$2,664.25	\$2,664.25	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,706.00	\$2,706.00	\$2,825.00	\$2,825.00	\$2,487.00	\$2,487.00	\$2,639.00	\$2,639.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,911.00	\$2,911.00	\$2,535.00	\$2,535.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
	7	7 F&I - 6" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	10	\$1,845.33	\$18,453.30	\$1,760.00	\$17,600.00	\$2,180.00	\$21,800.00	\$1,950.00	\$19,500.00	\$1,734.00	\$17,340.00	\$1,932.00	\$19,320.00	\$1,950.00	\$19,500.00	\$2,054.00	\$20,540.00	\$1,785.00	\$17,850.00	\$1,900.00	\$19,000.00
	8	3 F&I - 12" Bend	each	18	\$934.40	\$16,819.20	\$1,025.00	\$18,450.00	\$1,123.00	\$20,214.00	\$1,100.00	\$19,800.00	\$945.00	\$17,010.00	\$1,319.00	\$23,742.00	\$975.00	\$17,550.00	\$1,212.00	\$21,816.00	\$970.00	\$17,460.00	\$1,000.00	\$18,000.00
	S	F&I - 8" Bend	each	2	\$484.52	\$969.04	\$575.00	\$1,150.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$483.00	\$966.00	\$725.00	\$1,450.00	\$490.00	\$980.00	\$664.00	\$1,328.00	\$515.00	\$1,030.00	\$575.00	\$1,150.00
	10	F&I - 6" Bend	each	2	\$349.72	\$699.44	\$425.00	\$850.00	\$490.00	\$980.00	\$370.00	\$740.00	\$358.00	\$716.00	\$620.00	\$1,240.00	\$360.00	\$720.00	\$501.00	\$1,002.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$400.00	\$800.00
	11	1 F&I - 12"x12" Cross	each	1	\$2,197.16	\$2,197.16	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,203.00	\$2,203.00	\$2,248.00	\$2,248.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,594.00	\$2,594.00	\$2,165.00	\$2,165.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
	12	2 F&I - 12"x12" Tee	each	3	\$1,496.32	\$4,488.96	\$1,620.00	\$4,860.00	\$2,185.00	\$6,555.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,506.00	\$4,518.00	\$1,668.00	\$5,004.00	\$1,575.00	\$4,725.00	\$1,841.00	\$5,523.00	\$1,512.00	\$4,536.00	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00
	13	3 F&I - 12"x8" Tee	each	1	\$1,261.84	\$1,261.84	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,815.00	\$1,815.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,219.00	\$1,219.00	\$1,429.00	\$1,429.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,275.00	\$1,519.00	\$1,519.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,325.00	\$1,325.00
	14	4 F&I - 12"x6" Tee	each	9	\$1,025.64	\$9,230.76	\$1,100.00	\$9,900.00	\$1,660.00	\$14,940.00	\$1,075.00	\$9,675.00	\$1,029.00	\$9,261.00	\$1,184.00	\$10,656.00	\$1,075.00	\$9,675.00	\$1,341.00	\$12,069.00	\$1,100.00	\$9,900.00	\$1,200.00	\$10,800.00
	15	5 F&I - 8"x6" Tee	each	1	\$564.69	\$564.69	\$735.00	\$735.00	\$1,237.00	\$1,237.00	\$883.67	\$883.67	\$658.00	\$658.00	\$885.00	\$885.00	\$690.00	\$690.00	\$907.00	\$907.00	\$690.00	\$690.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
	16	5 F&I - 12"x8" Reducer	each	1	\$638.97	\$638.97	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$1,384.00	\$1,384.00	\$659.00	\$659.00	\$658.00	\$658.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$902.00	\$902.00	\$680.00	\$680.00	\$725.00	\$725.00
	17	7 F&I - 6" Service	lin. ft.	10	\$213.90	\$2,139.00	\$420.00	\$4,200.00	\$230.00	\$2,300.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$275.00	\$2,750.00	\$336.45	\$3,364.50	\$220.00	\$2,200.00	\$198.00	\$1,980.00	\$235.00	\$2,350.00	\$160.00	\$1,600.00
	18	F&I - 2" Service	lin. ft.	20	\$144.22	\$2,884.40	\$130.00	\$2,600.00	\$139.00	\$2,780.00	\$160.00	\$3,200.00	\$138.00	\$2,760.00	\$216.20	\$4,324.00	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$189.00	\$3,780.00	\$187.00	\$3,740.00	\$150.00	\$3,000.00
	19	9 F&I - 1.5" Service	lin. ft.	100	\$84.97	\$8,497.00	\$121.00	\$12,100.00	\$152.00	\$15,200.00	\$160.00	\$16,000.00	\$132.00	\$13,200.00	\$175.45	\$17,545.00	\$198.00	\$19,800.00	\$178.00	\$17,800.00	\$172.00	\$17,200.00	\$130.00	\$13,000.00
	20	F&I - 1" Service	lin. ft.	300	\$223.14	\$66,942.00	\$117.00	\$35,100.00	\$108.00	\$32,400.00	\$160.00	\$48,000.00	\$122.00	\$36,600.00	\$175.15	\$52,545.00	\$197.00	\$59,100.00	\$179.00	\$53,700.00	\$165.00	\$49,500.00	\$125.00	\$37,500.00
	21	1 Service Connection	each	26	\$179.30	\$4,661.80	\$430.00	\$11,180.00	\$2,050.00	\$53,300.00	\$500.00	\$13,000.00	\$572.00	\$14,872.00	\$645.00	\$16,770.00	\$450.00	\$11,700.00	\$567.00	\$14,742.00	\$470.00	\$12,220.00	\$500.00	\$13,000.00
	22	2 F&I - Curb Stop	each	16	\$286.29	\$4,580.64	\$330.00	\$5,280.00	\$595.00	\$9,520.00	\$400.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,253.00	\$20,048.00	\$480.00	\$7,680.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00	\$455.00	\$7,280.00	\$400.00	\$6,400.00	\$400.00	\$6,400.00
	23	3 F&I - Curb Box	each	24	\$112.66	\$2,703.84	\$460.00	\$11,040.00	\$365.00	\$8,760.00	\$450.00	\$10,800.00	\$800.00	\$19,200.00	\$335.00	\$8,040.00	\$500.00	\$12,000.00	\$244.00	\$5,856.00	\$385.00	\$9,240.00	\$550.00	\$13,200.00
	24	4 Cut/Cap Watermain	each	7	\$4,375.25	\$30,626.75	\$860.00	\$6,020.00	\$4,510.00	\$31,570.00	\$1,250.00	\$8,750.00	\$865.00	\$6,055.00	\$865.00	\$6,055.00	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,426.00	\$9,982.00	\$2,100.00	\$14,700.00	\$4,000.00	\$28,000.00
	25	5 F&I - Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	each	19	\$50.15	\$952.85	\$100.00	\$1,900.00	\$80.00	\$1,520.00	\$100.00	\$1,900.00	\$100.00	\$1,900.00	\$84.00	\$1,596.00	\$85.00	\$1,615.00	\$103.00	\$1,957.00	\$86.00	\$1,634.00	\$80.00	\$1,520.00
	26	6 F&I - Type "C" Inlet	each	1	\$3,268.18	\$3,268.18	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,640.00	\$3,640.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$60.00	\$60.00	\$4,544.00	\$4,544.00	\$85.00	\$85.00	\$4,192.00	\$4,192.00	\$3,225.00	\$3,225.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
	27	7 F&I - 12" Inlet Lead	lin. ft.	20	\$127.39	\$2,547.80	\$85.00	\$1,700.00	\$88.00	\$1,760.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00	\$143.00	\$2,860.00	\$189.60	\$3,792.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$166.00	\$3,320.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00
	28	8 R&R - 7" Concrete Ped. Ramp	sq. yd.	25	\$85.51	\$2,137.75	\$79.00	\$1,975.00	\$130.00	\$3,250.00	\$90.00	\$2,250.00	\$84.00	\$2,100.00	\$87.45	\$2,186.25	\$83.00	\$2,075.00	\$83.40	\$2,085.00	\$87.00	\$2,175.00	\$85.75	\$2,143.75
	29	F&I - Truncated Dome	sq. ft.	100	\$37.88	\$3,788.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$36.75	\$3,675.00	\$37.00	\$3,700.00	\$37.00	\$3,700.00	\$37.00	\$3,700.00	\$34.00	\$3,400.00
		R&R - 4" Concrete Sidewalk	sq. yd.	30	\$85.51	\$2,565.30	\$79.00	\$2,370.00	\$117.00	\$3,510.00	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$84.00	\$2,520.00	\$87.45	\$2,623.50	\$83.00	\$2,490.00	\$88.80	\$2,664.00	\$84.00	\$2,520.00	\$76.50	\$2,295.00
	31	1 R&R - 8" Concrete Pavement	sq. yd.	2500	\$75.71	\$189,275.00	\$69.95	\$174,875.00	\$86.18	\$215,450.00	\$81.50	\$203,750.00	\$70.00	\$175,000.00	\$85.45	\$213,625.00	\$74.00	\$185,000.00	\$79.30	\$198,250.00	\$77.00	\$192,500.00	\$80.00	\$200,000.00
		2 R&R - 8" 3-Day H.E. Concrete Pavement	sq. yd.	300	\$77.93	\$23,379.00	\$72.00	\$21,600.00	\$96.18	\$28,854.00	\$83.50	\$25,050.00	\$72.00	\$21,600.00	\$87.60	\$26,280.00	\$76.00	\$22,800.00	\$81.40	\$24,420.00	\$79.00	\$23,700.00	\$82.00	\$24,600.00
		3 R&R - 5" Concrete Apron	sq. yd.	30	\$92.00	\$2,760.00	\$85.00	\$2,550.00	\$81.00	\$2,430.00	\$97.00	\$2,910.00	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$93.75	\$2,812.50	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$95.10	\$2,853.00	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00
	34	4 R&R - 30" Concrete Curb & Gutter	lin. ft.	300	\$55.20	\$16,560.00	\$51.00	\$15,300.00	\$43.50	\$13,050.00	\$66.00	\$19,800.00	\$61.00	\$18,300.00	\$59.55	\$17,865.00	\$54.00	\$16,200.00	\$59.30	\$17,790.00	\$54.00	\$16,200.00	\$70.00	\$21,000.00
	35	5 F&I - Dowel Basket	lin. ft.	400	\$7.85	\$3,140.00	\$7.25	\$2,900.00	\$10.00	\$4,000.00	\$7.25	\$2,900.00	\$7.25	\$2,900.00	\$7.60	\$3,040.00	\$8.00	\$3,200.00	\$7.70	\$3,080.00	\$7.70	\$3,080.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00
	36	5 Temp. Traffic Control	Ls.	1	\$8,117.72	\$8,117.72	\$25,850.00	\$25,850.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$41,010.00	\$41,010.00	\$49,350.00	\$49,350.00	\$38,388.50	\$38,388.50	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$24,755.00	\$24,755.00	\$7,765.00	\$7,765.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00
	37	7 Flowable Fill	cu.yd.	10	\$180.57	\$1,805.70	\$152.00	\$1,520.00	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$160.00	\$1,600.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$135.00	\$1,350.00	\$130.00	\$1,300.00	\$120.00	\$1,200.00
	38	B Extra Stone Bedding	cu. yd.	10	\$32.91	\$329.10	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$44.00	\$440.00	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	\$30.00	\$300.00	\$20.00	\$200.00
Base Bid Total:						\$1,138,754.30		\$1,153,993.00		\$1,199,880.00		\$1,217,777.77		\$1,281,194.00		\$1,291,572.75		\$1,292,430.00		\$1,299,560.00		\$1,388,000.00		\$1,478,058.75